

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,)
ALLIANCE FOR THE WILDLIFE ROCKIES, and)
YELLOWSTONE TO UINTAS CONNECTION,)

No. 1:20-cv-00860-APM

Plaintiffs,

v.

**APPLICANTS IN INTERVENTIONS’
PROPOSED RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of the United States Department of the)
Interior; UNITED STATES FISH AND)
WILDLIFE SERVICE; and UNITED STATES)
FOREST SERVICE,)

Defendants,

and

UPPER GREEN RIVER CATTLE)
ASSOCIATION; SOMMERS RANCH, LLC;)
PRICE CATTLE RANCH; MURDOCK LAND)
AND LIVESTOCK CO.; and WYOMING STOCK)
GROWERS ASSOCIATION,)

Applicants in Intervention.

Applicants for Intervention, the Upper Green River Cattle Association, Sommers Ranch, LLC, Price Cattle Ranch, Murdock Land and Livestock Co., and the Wyoming Stock Growers Association (collectively “Ranchers”), submit this Proposed Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (ECF No. 15) (“Pls’ Mo.”) and Plaintiffs Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of their Motion (ECF No. 15-1) (“Pls’ Memo.”). Ranchers support this response with the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities, and the Declaration of Albert Sommers, attached to Ranchers’ Motion to Intervene

as Exhibit A (“Sommers Decl.”). Ranchers also rely on certain documents found in the administrative record to be lodged with this Court by the Federal Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
A. The Green River Drift and Green River Drift Trail	1
B. The Upper Green River Cattle Association and Upper Green River Allotment	4
C. The Renewal of the Upper Green River Project Grazing Allotments	5
II. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD	6
III. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS SEEK PRELIMINARY RELIEF BEYOND THAT WHICH THEY WOULD BE ENTITLED TO SHOULD THEY PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	7
IV. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MEET THEIR HEAVY BURDEN TO ENJOIN THE LIMITED USE OF LETHAL MEANS TO REMOVE DANGEROUS, NUISANCE GRIZZLY BEARS	8
A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm	10
C. The Balance of the Equities Does Not Support an Injunction	13
D. An Injunction Is Not in the Public Interest	15
V. SHOULD THIS COURT GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION, A SUBSTANTIAL BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED	16
VI. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	11, 13
<i>Brown v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 368 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Crow Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 999 (D. Mont. 2018)	10
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. Christiansen</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Mont. 2013)	11
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	10
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	11
<i>Power Mobility Coalition v. Leavitt</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2005)	15
<i>Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Bernhardt</i> , 2020 WL 601783 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020)	13
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	11
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	6, 10, 11, 15
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
43 U.S.C. § 1752(c)(2)	7
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq.)	7

FEDERAL REGISTER

70 Fed. Reg. 69,854 (Nov. 17, 2005).....	10
82 Fed. Reg. 30,502 (June 30, 2017)	9
82 Fed. Reg. 49,802 (Oct. 27, 2017).....	5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....	16
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2948.1 (3rd ed. 2013).....	10
